
 
 

 
 

TRAFFIC AND ROAD SAFETY 
ADVISORY PANEL  

 

TUESDAY 26 FEBRUARY 2008 
7.30 PM  

 
PANEL AGENDA (ADVISORY) 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, 

HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 
 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor John Nickolay 

 
Councillors: 

 
Mrs Camilla Bath 
Robert Benson 
Manji Kara (VC) 
Yogesh Teli 
Jeremy Zeid 
 

Mrinal Choudhury 
Nizam Ismail 
Jerry Miles 
David Perry 
 

  
 

  Advisers: Mr A Blann 
Mr E Diamond 
 

Mr L Gray 
Mr A Wood 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Golam Chowdhury 
2. Ashok Kulkarni 
3. Paul Osborn 
4. Mrs Vina Mithani 
5. - 
 

1. Bob Currie 
2. Graham Henson 
3. Raj Ray 
4. Keith Ferry  
 

  
 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal and Governance Services Department  

 
Contact:  Paul Tenconi, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1264    E-mail:  paul.tenconi@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING. 
 IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
TRAFFIC AND ROAD SAFETY ADVISORY PANEL  
 
TUESDAY 26 FEBRUARY 2008 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 4) Enc. 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2007 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record. 
 

5. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 
(Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

6. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure 
Rule 14 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 



 

 

Enc.  (a) INFORMATION REPORT – Petitions relating to Stanmore CPZ review 
and Imperial Drive/The Ridgeway – request for pedestrian phase:  
(Pages 5 - 8)   

   Information report of the Head of Property and Infrastructure concerning 
petitions received prior to this meeting. 
 

7. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Advisory Panel and 

Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of the Constitution). 
 

8. References from Council and other Committees/Panels:    
 To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if 

any). 
 

9. Controlled Parking Zones/Parking Schemes – Annual Review:  (Pages 9 
- 38) 

Enc. 

 Report of the Head of Property and Infrastructure. 
 

10. INFORMATION REPORT – TfL Funding Award and Scheme Programme 
2008/09:  (Pages 39 - 52) 

Enc. 

 Information report of the Head of Property and Infrastructure. 
 

11. INFORMATION REPORT – Progress Update on Key Traffic Schemes:  
(Pages 53 - 84) 

Enc. 

 Information report of the Head of Property and Infrastructure. 
 

12. Any Other Urgent Business:    
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
13. Date of next meeting:    
 To note that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on Wednesday 18 

June 2008 at 7.30pm. 
 

  AGENDA - PART II - Nil.   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET  VOL. 6  CTRSAP 28   

TRAFFIC AND ROAD SAFETY ADVISORY PANEL  28 NOVEMBER 2007 

Chairman: * Councillor John Nickolay 
   
Councillors: * Mrs Camilla Bath 

* Robert Benson 
* Graham Henson (2) 
* Nizam Ismail 
* Manji Kara 

* Jerry Miles 
* David Perry 
* Yogesh Teli 
* Jeremy Zeid 

   
Advisers: * Mr A Blann 

  Mr E Diamond 
  Mr L Gray 
* Mr A Wood 

* Denotes Member present 
(2) Denotes category of Reserve Member 

[Note: Councillor Susan Hall also attended this meeting but did not speak and left the 
room when the item indicated in Minute 81 was discussed. Councillor Mrs Sasi 
Suresh attended the meeting to speak on the item in Minute 80 (i).] 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATION 1 - Opening Wealdstone High Street to Traffic - Consultation 
results and objections to traffic orders

The Panel received a report of the Interim Head of Property and Infrastructure, which 
set out the findings of the public consultation on proposals to open Wealdstone High 
Street to traffic.  The report also considered the responses to the traffic orders and 
gave recommendations on the details of the scheme to be implemented.  Proposed 
minor amendments to the report were tabled and accepted by the Panel.  

An amendment to the officer recommendation, seeking for the consultation exercise to 
be repeated, was moved and seconded and Members entered into debate.  A Member 
expressed the opin
[...]
ces G and H, and; 

(2)  to carry out public realm improvements set out in paragraphs 2.3.12, 2.3.13 and 
2.3.16 of the report subject to confirmation of additional funding from TFL and 
confirmation of affordability.  

Agenda Item 4
Pages 1 to 4

1



CTRSAP 29  VOL. 6    CABINET  

 [Reason for Recommendation:  To regenerate Wealdstone Town Centre and 
promote new business.]  

(See also Minute 74) 

PART II - MINUTES 

73. Attendance by Reserve Members:   

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Member:- 

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Mrinal Choudhury  Councillor Graham Henson  

74. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 

(i) Agenda Item 9 - Opening Wealdstone High Street to Traffic – Consultation 
results and objections to traffic orders
Councillor Susan Hall, who was not a Member of the Panel, declared a 
prejudicial interest in that she was a trader in Wealdstone. Accordingly, she 
would leave the room when this item was discussed.  

(ii) Agenda Item 10 – Information Report – Progress Update on key traffic 
schemes
Councillor Robert Benson declared a personal interest in relation to the above 
item arising from the fact that he is a resident of Stanmore. Councillor Jeremy 
Zeid and Councillor Yogesh Teli also declared a personal interest in the above 
item in that they were residents of Kenton.  Councillor Graham Henson 
declared a personal interest in relation to the above item arising from the fact 
that he had relatives living near to Kings Road. 

75. Arrangement of Agenda:   

RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 

76. Minutes:

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2007 be taken as 
read and signed as a correct record. 

77. Public Questions:

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 

78. Petitions:  

(i) Petition from residents re: Residents Parking for Warren Fields in Aran Drive:

The Panel received a verbal report by officers with regards to a petition, which 
had been received by the Traffic Management Department. Residents of the 
Warren Fields Block facing Aran Drive in Stanmore, HA7 4JQ, had submitted 
the petition with 9 signatures.  The petition requested that the residents of the 
Warren Fields Block were included in the parking scheme relating to Aran 
Drive instead of Valencia Road.  

An officer explained that the petitioners had the support of one of the Canons 
Ward Councillors and that the petition would be considered as part of the 
review and possible extension of the controlled parking zone (CPZ) in 
Stanmore. 

RESOLVED:  That the above be noted. 

2



CABINET  VOL. 6  CTRSAP 30   

(ii) Petition requesting Controlled Parking in The Gardens and other roads near to 
West Harrow Station:   

The Panel received a verbal report by officers with regards to a petition, which 
had been received by the Traffic Management Department.  The petition with 
115 signatures requested controlled parking in The Gardens and other roads 
surrounding West Harrow Station. 

An officer explained that when a consultation was carried out in 1999 and 
2000, there was a lack of majority support for the scheme from local residents.  
The officer confirmed that the petition would be presented at the next review of 
the CPZ programme.  The Panel agreed that the petition should be considered 
further as part of the annual CPZ programme review to be considered by the 
Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel on the 26 February 2008. 

RESOLVED:  That the above be noted. 

(iii) Petition opposing changes to the parking arrangements in the bay adjacent to 
264 to 298 Headstone Lane (immediately south of Headstone Lane station):

The Panel received a verbal report by officers with regards to a petition, which 
had been received by the Traffic Management Department.  The petition, with 
12 signatures, opposed the changes to the parking arrangements in the bay 
adjacent to Nos. 264 to 298 Headstone Lane.  

An officer showed the Panel a map of the area and explained that the 
proposals aimed to make it safer for pedestrians to cross the road and for 
vehicles using Headstone Lane.  The officer explained that the petition would 
be taken into account as part of the statutory consultation that was to start on 
the proposed changes.  Some Members expressed the view that the proposals 
were necessary to improve safety and expressed their wish to refer the 
proposed scheme to the Portfolio Holder for Environment Services for 
consideration.  

RESOLVED:  That the above be noted. 

79. Deputations:

RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 

80. References from Council and other Committees/Panels:  

(i) Parking Controls on Hooking Green:   

The Panel received a reference from the meeting of Council held on 
18 October 2007. 

The reference contained a petition, which had been presented by Councillor 
Mrs Sasi Suresh, to Council.  The petition contained 65 signatures of residents 
and drew attention to the inconsiderate and obstructive parking in Hooking 
Green and requested the introduction of double yellow lines around the edge of 
the Green. 

An officer explained that since the closure of the local Safeways supermarket 
and the bowling alley, there had been reduced capacity for parking in the area.  
The officer also explained that there was a demand from local residents for 
double yellow lines on the east side of Canterbury Road, close to Hooking 
Green.  The officer explained that consultation on parking in the area would 
take place in 2008. 

Some Members expressed the opinion that it was necessary for restrictions to 
be implemented to control parking on Hooking Green.  A Member who was 
backbenching expressed her support for controls to be implemented quickly.  

In response to a question, an officer confirmed that there was adequate 
parking in public car parks in North Harrow.  It was agreed that proposals to 
introduce controlled parking on Hooking Green should be referred to the 
Portfolio Holder for Environment Services for consideration.  

RESOLVED:  That the above be noted. 
3



CTRSAP 31  VOL. 6    CABINET  

81. Opening Wealdstone High Street to Traffic - Consultation results and objections 
to traffic orders:
(See Recommendation 1) 

82. Information Report – Progress update on key traffic schemes.:
An officer presented an information report of the Interim Head of Property and 
Infrastructure, which provided Members with information regarding the progress on a 
number of traffic management projects.  

Kenton Lane – Local Safety Scheme
An adviser expressed concern about the scheme.  An officer agreed to meet the 
adviser outside the meeting to discuss his concerns.  A Member expressed concern 
that cross hatched road marking proposed along parts of the scheme could endanger 
cyclists.  

Harrow on the Hill – 20 mph zone proposals
An officer explained that the consultation had begun with the local community, a 
two-day exhibition had been held at John Lyon School and that plans were available for 
viewing by members of the public on the Middlesex Floor at the Civic Centre.  In 
response to a question, an officer confirmed that the emergency services did not 
generally support vertical deflections on Harrow on the Hill.  

Stanmore CPZ extension to deal with Wembley events parking
With regards to the proposal for an extension to the Stanmore Controlled Parking Zone 
(CPZ) to deal with Wembley events parking, an officer explained that a dedicated team 
were working on the public consultation for the proposals.  In response to a question by 
a Member, an officer confirmed that the London Borough of Barnet were aware of the 
intention to review parking in the Stanmore area. 

Petts Hill and Highway Improvements
With regards to the Petts Hill Bridge and highway improvements, an officer explained 
that there was a funding shortfall but that they were hopeful of implementing the 
scheme in 2008.  The officer further explained that the nature of the works meant that it 
was necessary to close the junction for three to four days and therefore ideally, it 
should be closed on a Bank Holiday in order to minimise disruption. 

Bus Priority Schemes
An officer confirmed that with regard to Kings Road in South Harrow, resurfacing was 
for the lay-bys only.  One Member expressed the view that the scheme proposed for 
Common Road Junction with the High Road should be a high priority.  Another Member 
expressed concern regarding congestion on Honeypot Lane.  In response to concerns 
raised by Members regarding the proposed scheme on Honeypot Lane, an officer 
explained that a bus lane would only be constructed if the scheme did not have an 
adverse affect on congestion. 

Camrose Avenue – Local safety scheme
It was confirmed by an officer that consultation for the proposed Camrose Avenue local 
safety scheme would end on the 10 December 2007. 

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

83. Any Other Urgent Business:
A Member asked for an update on the implementation of the Green Lane Scheme.  An 
officer agreed to provide this outside of the meeting. 

The Chairman noted that he was keen to have a report on road safety at a future 
meeting. 

RESOLVED:  That the above be noted. 

(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.55 pm) 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR JOHN NICKOLAY 
Chairman 

4



 

 

  
Committee: 
 

Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel 

Date: 
 

26th February 2008 

Subject: 
 

INFORMATION REPORT – Petitions 
relating to:  
1. Stanmore CPZ review 
2. Imperial Drive/The Ridgeway – request 

for pedestrian phase 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Eddie Collier 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Susan Hall 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

None 

 
 
 

Section 1 – Summary 
 
 
This report sets out details of 3 petitions received in response to consultation on 
the Stanmore CPZ Review and a petition received requesting a pedestrian phase 
at the junction of Imperial Drive and the Ridgeway, North Harrow.  Details of 
action taken on the petitions are also included. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6a
Pages 5 to 8

5



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
2.1 Stanmore CPZ Review 
 
2.1.1 Three petitions have been received in response to the consultation 

undertaken in January 2008 in relation to the Stanmore CPZ Review, as 
follows: 

 
2.1.2 A petition representing 20 households in The Spinney requesting:  

• double yellow lines at the junction of Court Drive and The Spinney 
• all-day restrictions for the first 30m on the south side of The Spinney  
• parking restrictions in the lay-by outside the shops at Canons corner, 

provided it is free for one hour, and an increase in the number of 
spaces if possible  

 
2.1.3 A petition containing 84 signatures of residents of Green Lane stating that 

they do not wish to be included in an extension of the CPZ. 
 
2.1.4 A petition from Laburnham Court Residents Association Ltd, representing 

36 households in Laburnham Court, requesting that in addition to the 
current restriction from 3pm to 4pm, a further restriction is introduced 
between 10am and 11am. 

 
2.1.5 In each of the 3 cases the lead petitioner has been informed in writing that 

the issues raised by them will be taken into consideration in the analysis 
of the consultation results.  They were also informed that detailed design 
proposals would be prepared for consideration by this Panel at its meeting 
in June. 

 
2.2 Imperial Drive and The Ridgeway junction – request for pedestrian phase 
 
2.2.1 A petition containing the signatures of 227 local residents has been 

received from the
[...]
ad at this 
location. 

 
 
Section 3 – Further Information 
 

None 
 
Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 
 
Contact:  Dennis Thompson, Traffic & Highway Network Manager 
 Tel:  020 8424 1500 E-mail: dennis.thompson@harrow.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers:  Petitions and replies to lead petitioners. 
 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Meeting: 
 

Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel  

Date: 
 

26 February 2008  

Subject: 
 

Controlled Parking Zones/Parking 
Schemes – Annual Review  
 

Key Decision: 
(Executive-side only) 

No 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Eddie Collier  

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Marilyn Ashton  

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: 
 

Appendix A: Progress report on schemes 
since the last review.               

Appendix B: Borough-wide map of  
                     Controlled Parking  
                     Zones/Residents’ Parking  
                     Schemes 
Appendix C: Proposed priority list for    
                     2008/09 to 2011/12 and  
                     unprogrammed list. 
Appendix D: Estimated costs of  
                     Programme 
Appendix E: Stages involved in preparing 

a CPZ 
 
Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
This report reviews progress during the previous 12 months and assesses and 
recommends priorities for the introduction and review of controlled parking zones 
and associated parking restrictions.   
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9
Pages 9 to 38

9



 

Recommendation (for decision by the Planning, Development and 
Enterprise Portfolio Holder, in accordance with Cabinet delegation of 16 
March 2006):  
 

i) Subject to funding, the adoption of the priority list as shown at 
Appendix C as the controlled parking zone programme and the 
authorisation of officers to carry out consultation and scheme 
design for formal approval.  

 
REASON:  To prioritise the Controlled Parking Zones programme. 
 
 
 
SECTION 2 - REPORT 
 
2.1 Background 
2.1.1 The annual review of Controlled
[...]
 incremental approach is that experience has shown that it is very difficult to 
achieve a consensus about the design of CPZs.  It is therefore almost inevitable that people will 
object to proposals.  It would be very difficult for the Council to deal with these objections if it 
were not able to demonstrate knowledge of the wider community’s views.   
 
If objections are upheld it can mean redesign, and possibly re-consultation, which of course 
increases costs and the length of the programme.  In other words, taking short-cuts can be 
counter-productive and should therefore only be considered where there is confidence about 
the design being in harmony with the wishes of the local community. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

38



  
Committee: 
 

Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel 

Date: 
 

26 February 2008 

Subject: 
 

INFORMATION REPORT – TfL funding 
award and scheme programme 2008/09 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Eddie Collier 
 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor Susan Hall 

Exempt: 
 

No 

Enclosures: Appendix A - TfL funding award 
 
 
Section 1 – Summary 
 
 
This report outlines the following: 
 

1. The award received from Transport for London (TfL) in order to implement 
relevant sections of the Mayor’s Transport Strategy in Harrow.   

 
2. The programme of works to be implemented in 2008/9. 

 
FOR INFORMATION 
 
 
Section 2 – Report 
 
2.1 Each year TfL awards all London boroughs funding to implement local transport 

improvements and in particular to implement the Mayor of London’s Transport 
Strategy at the local level.  Historically this was done through a bidding process.  
More recently, boroughs are expected to bid in line with the approved Transport 
Local Implementation Plans (LIPs). 

 

Agenda Item 10
Pages 39 to 52

39



2.2 Funding from TfL is a core component of the Council’s transport capital 
programme. Once TfL have made an award, there is very limited scope to vary 
the funded programme.  It sho
[...]
do not consent to this, please tick this box: �

Please return this form and any attachments in the pre-paid envelope supplied, to
arrive no later than Monday 18th February 2008.

83



84

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6a INFORMATION REPORT Œ Petitions relating to Stanmore CPZ review and Imperial Drive/The Ridgeway Œ request for pedestrian phase
	9 Controlled Parking Zones/Parking Schemes Œ Annual Review
	CPZ Report Appendix A
	CPZ Report Appendix B
	CPZ report Appendix C
	CPZ Report Appendix D
	CPZ report Appendix E

	10 INFORMATION REPORT Œ TfL Funding Award and Scheme Programme 2008/09
	11 INFORMATION REPORT Œ Progress Update on Key Traffic Schemes
	Progress Update - Appendix A
	Progress Update - Appendix B
	Progress Update - Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
CABINET  VOL. 9  CTRSAP 32  
 
 
 

 

TRAFFIC AND ROAD SAFETY ADVISORY PANEL  26 FEBRUARY 2008 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor John Nickolay 

   
Councillors: * Mrs Camilla Bath 

* Robert Benson 
* Mrinal Choudhury 
* Nizam Ismail 
* Manji Kara 
 

* Jerry Miles 
* David Perry 
* Yogesh Teli 
* Jeremy Zeid 
 

   
Advisers: * Mr A Blann 

  Mr E Diamond 
 

* Mr L Gray 
* Mr A Wood 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
[Note:  Councillor Bill Stephenson also attended this meeting to speak on the item 
indicated at Minute 94 below]. 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
RECOMMENDATION 1 - Controlled Parking Zones/Parking Schemes - Annual 
Review   
 
An officer presented a report of the Head of Property and Infrastructure, which 
reviewed progress and assessed and recommended priorities for the introduction and 
review of Controlled Parking Zones (CPZs) and associated parking restrictions. 
  
The officer explained that the report suggested changes to the way the CPZ 
programme was driven to address the situation where CPZ reviews were taking longer 
and costing more to deliver.  The officer confirmed that there was an opportunity to look 
at the costing of schemes and that the programme was to be managed more flexibly.  
The officer also explained that it was debatable whether large-scale reviews of CPZs 
were necessary. 
  
In response to questions by Members, the officer confirmed that: 
  
• when CPZs were being consulted on, a record was kept of all representations 

made; 
 

• a number of schools had provided parking for members of the public who were 
travelling from Stanmore to Wembley Stadium for events.  However, it was 
believed there were concerns over insurance and liability issues, security and 
potential damage that followed such use; 

 
• in relation to the proposed CPZ review in Stanmore, 4,000 leaflets had been 

distributed to residents and a number of petitions had been received by the 
Traffic Management department as a result of the consultation; 

 
• local organisations such as the Stanmore Society had been consulted 

regarding the proposals for Stanmore.  A stakeholder meeting had taken place 
in July 2007 to discuss options and agree a way forward; 

 
• in addition to sport events, attendance at music concerts at Wembley Stadium 

also caused parking problems in Stanmore; 
 

• it would be significantly more expensive using event day only restrictions and 
signage instead of permanent restrictions fixtures in Harrow to counter the 
problems with parking caused by events at Wembley Stadium because this 
would require a higher capital cost and would require ongoing revenue 
expenditure; 

 
• when considering the implementation of CPZs, the views of residents generally 

needed to be considered on a ‘road by road’ basis; 
 

• the implementation of a CPZ in Burnt Oak Broadway had moved up the list of 
priorities because Barnet Council were proposing a CPZ in the area 
surrounding Burnt Oak underground station; 

 



 
 
 
CTRSAP 33  VOL. 9                               CABINET
 
 
 

 

• the problem of parking at Hooking Green was being addressed through 
utilising money made available from the LCN budget; 

 
• there were separate funds set aside for dealing with ‘problem streets’ with 

particular access difficulties.  These streets could be addressed by 
implementing appropriate waiting restrictions and generally double yellow lines 
would be proposed to address safety and access problems; 

 
• businesses would be included in the consultation as part of the Kenton Station 

review, including at the stakeholder meetings stage; 
 

• in relation to the proposed Canons Corner ‘pay and display’ scheme, a petition 
had been submitted by businesses since the cancellation of the scheme 
seeking for parking controls to be implemented; 

  
An officer noted the comment by a Member that some of the parking restrictions on 
Imperial Drive on Saturday were unnecessary.  The officer confirmed the reason for the 
restrictions would be investigated to see if there was justification for a review.  
  
Resolved to RECOMMEND: (to the Portfolio Holder for Planning, Development and 
Enterprise) 
  
That (1) subject to funding, the priority list as set out in Appendix C of the report - the 
Controlled Parking Zone programme be adopted; 
  
(2)  officers be authorised to carry out consultation and scheme design for formal 
approval of the Controlled Parking Zone Programme. 
  
[Reason for Recommendation:  To prioritise the Controlled Parking Zones 
Programme.] 
 
PART II - MINUTES   
 

84. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance at this 
meeting. 
 

85. Declarations of Interest:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following declarations of interest were declared: 
 
(i) Councillor Robert Benson declared a personal interest arising from the fact that 

he was a resident of Stanmore.  Accordingly, he remained in the room for the 
discussion of all items. 

 
(ii) Councillor Jeremy Zeid declared a personal interest arising from the fact that 

he was a Ward Councillor for Kenton West.  Accordingly, he remained in the 
room for the discussion of all items. 

 
86. Arrangement of Agenda:   

 
RESOLVED:  That all items be considered with the press and public present. 
 

87. Minutes:   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2007, be taken as 
read and signed as a correct record. 
 

88. Public Questions:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 16 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 

89. Petitions   
 
(i) Petitions Received at the Meeting:   
 
 RESOLVED:  To note the receipt of the following petition which was referred to 

the relevant officer for consideration: 



 
 
CABINET  VOL. 9 CTRSAP 34  
 
 
 

 

 
 • Petition requesting that the Council make the back entrance to Cannon 

Lane First and Middle Schools on Chestnut Drive, Pinner safer for 
children entering and leaving the school between the hours of 8.30 
- 9.00 and 15.00 - 15.30. 

 
 Presented by a member of the public and signed by 108 people. 
 
(ii) INFORMATION REPORT – Petitions relating to Stanmore CPZ review and 

Imperial Drive/The Ridgeway – request for pedestrian phase:   
 
 An officer presented an information report of the Head of Property and 

Infrastructure, which set out details of three petitions received in response to 
consultation on the Stanmore CPZ review, and a petition received requesting a 
pedestrian phase at the junction of Imperial Drive and the Ridgeway, North 
Harrow.  Details of action taken on the petitions were included in the report. 
 

 It was agreed by the Panel that with regards to the petition received in response 
to consultation on the Stanmore CPZ review, the issues the petition raised 
would be addressed by officers in a report of the Head of Property and 
Infrastructure which was to be submitted to the next meeting of the Panel.  
 

 An officer explained that a petition had been received containing the signatures 
of 227 local residents from the Chairs of Governors of Longfield First and 
Middle Schools.  The petition requested that the Council and Transport for 
London take immediate action to install pedestrian crossing facilities at the 
junction of Imperial Drive and the Ridgeway. 
 

 An officer explained that a written response to the petition had been sent to 
Longfield School.  Another officer explained that the issue was being addressed 
in the School Travel Plan, which was specific to the junction.  The officer 
confirmed that there were on going difficulties in providing a pedestrian crossing 
at the junction because of the adverse effect on the signals and the capacity of 
the junction.  
 

 An adviser commented that he was aware of the problems at the junction and 
that he would like to see the problem addressed by officers.  An officer 
confirmed that measures were being investigated. 
 

 RESOLVED:  That the report and the above be noted. 
 

90. Deputations:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting under the 
provisions of Advisory Panel and Consultative Forum Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4E of 
the Constitution). 
 

91. References from Council and other Committees/Panels:   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no references were received. 
 

92. Controlled Parking Zones/Parking Schemes – Annual Review:   
(See Recommendation 1) 
 

93. INFORMATION REPORT – TfL Funding Award and Scheme Programme 2008/09:   
An officer presented an information report of the Head of Property and Infrastructure 
which outlined the award received from Transport for London (TfL) in order to 
implement sections of the Mayor’s Transport Strategy in Harrow.  The report also 
outlined the programme of works to be implemented in 2008/09. 
 
An officer agreed to provide Members and advisers with a briefing note on the bus 
priority scheme planned at the junction of Common Road and the High Road in 
Bushey.  In response to the provision of Cycle Lanes, an officer agreed to assist an 
adviser outside of the meeting with the information he required.  
 
In response to questions, officers confirmed that: 
 
• funding for the width restriction in Headstone Lane was made available through 

the Bus Priority Schemes budget.  There was a CCTV enforcement camera, 
which monitored vehicle movement at the width restriction; 

 
• generally, Toucan crossings were not time linked; 



 
 
 
CTRSAP 35  VOL. 9                               CABINET
 
 
 

 

• the Junior Citizen scheme was aimed at raising awareness of road safety 
among younger children;  

 
• Harrow was within the top two London Boroughs for the lowest number of 

personal injury accidents. 
 
An adviser queried whether there were section 106 agreements in relation to the two 
developments at the junction of Northolt Road and Shaftesbury Avenue.  It was agreed 
to refer the issue to a relevant officer. 
 
An officer confirmed that a report on the Road Safety function would be submitted to 
the next meeting of the Panel. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

94. INFORMATION REPORT – Progress Update on Key Traffic Schemes:   
A Member who had made a request to speak at the Panel, which had been formally 
agreed, expressed concern that a petition that was submitted to Cabinet on the 
17 January 2008 had not been addressed in the information report of the Head of 
Property and Infrastructure.  The petition sought the introduction of parking facilities for 
local shops located in Headstone Drive, Harrow View and Headstone Gardens and had 
been referred to the Portfolio Holder for Environment Services for consideration.   The 
Chairman stated that he was keen to see progress on the issue.  An officer confirmed 
that the petition was being taken into account in relation to the study of the junction that 
had been commissioned and apologised that the issue had not been specifically 
referred to in the information report.  
 
Further queries regarding a number of traffic management projects were raised by 
Members and dealt with by officers. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

95. Any Other Urgent Business:   
 
Elm Park, Stanmore 
 
A Member expressed concern regarding the situation concerning the bollards in Elm 
Park Stanmore. 
 
Councillor John Nickolay 
 
A Member stated that as the meeting was the last of the municipal year, he wished to 
express his thanks towards the Chairman for the fact that meetings had been 
conducted in a courteous manner.  The Member expressed his best wishes towards 
the Chairman for the forthcoming municipal year.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the above be noted. 
 

96. Date of Next Meeting:   
 
RESOLVED:  That it be noted that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 
Wednesday 18 June 2008 at 7.30 pm. 
 
(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 7.31 pm, closed at 9.44 pm) 
 
 
 
 

(Signed) COUNCILLOR JOHN NICKOLAY 
Chairman 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 


